payments can be covered by projected trust assets, expected returns are used.  For years where payments are
not expected to be covered by trust assets, the municipal Bond Buyer 20-Bond General Obligation Index rate
is utilized.

 32

Sensitivity of the Authority’s proportionate share of the net OPEB Liability to changes in the discount rate:
The following table presents the Authority’s net OPEB liability, calculated using a discount rate of 4.38%, as
well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percent
lower or one percent higher.

1% Decrease in
Discount Rate

(3.38%)
Current Discount

Rate (4.38%)

1% Increase in
Discount Rate

(5.34%)
Authority's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability  $   275,399  $   231,553  $   194,024

Sensitivity of the Authority’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability to changes in the health care cost trend
rates:  The following table presents the Authority's net OPEB liability, calculated using the current trend rate, as
well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a trend rate that is one percent lower or one
percent higher:

1% Decrease in
Trend Rates

Current Trend
Rates

1% Increase in
Trend Rates

Authority's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability  $   193,371  $   231,553  $   276,266

Long-term expected rate of return:  The target allocation and expected real rate of return for each major asset class
are listed below:

Target
Allocation

Expected Real
Rate of Return

Large cap stocks 17.0% 8.5%
Mid cap stocks 6.0% 8.8%
Small cap stocks 7.0% 8.8%
International stocks 4.0% 8.9%
BarCap aggregate bonds 64.0% 2.4%
Cash equivalents 2.0% 2.1%

100.0%

Variance
Positive/

Budget Actual (Negative)

REVENUES
General operations 242,500$   425,068$   182,568$
Investment income 30,000   21,418   (8,582)
Miscellaneous income 4,500   1,675   (2,825)

Total revenues 277,000   448,161   171,161

EXPENDITURES
Personnel services:

Per diem 750   500   250
Office salaries 300,000   255,989 44,011
Payroll taxes and fringe benefits 120,000   134,538   (14,538)
Travel - staff 7,500   57   7,443
Travel - Board 1,500   -   1,500

Total personnel services 429,750   391,084   38,666

Operating expenditures:
SRF legal fees 5,000   128 4,872
Legal fees - general 15,000   13,888   1,112
Legal fees - projects 2,500   -   2,500
Accounting fees 12,000   3,738   8,262
Audit fees 19,000   19,500   (500)
Miscellaneous professional fees 40,000   94,983   (54,983)
Equipment maintenance 500   -   500
Telephone 7,500   7,199   301
Office supplies and printing 2,000   850   1,150
Postage 1,000   590   410

BUDGET TO ACTUAL
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT
AND ENERGY RESOURCES AUTHORITY

GENERAL FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

33

Variance
Positive/

Budget Actual (Negative)

Operating expenditures (continued):
Membership dues 4,000   3,369   631
Conference registration fees 2,000   (23)   2,023
Training 1,500   475   1,025
Board meetings 500   680   (180)
Miscellaneous and administrative 300   -   300
Workers' compensation contingency 4,500   -   4,500
Advertising/legal notices 1,500   1,150   350
Office maintenance 200   -   200
Rent 36,000   35,940   60
Insurance 700   719   (19)
Equipment expense 1,000   -   1,000
Computer equipment 7,500 2,185 5,315

Total operating expenditures 164,200   185,371   (21,171)

Total expenditures 593,950   576,455   17,495

(Deficiency) of revenues (under) expenditures (316,950)   (128,294)   188,656

OTHER FINANCING (USES)
Transfers (out) (157,755)   -   157,755

Total other financing (uses) (157,755)   -   157,755

Net change in fund balance (474,705)$   (128,294)$   346,411$

BUDGET TO ACTUAL
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

(Continued)

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT
AND ENERGY RESOURCES AUTHORITY

GENERAL FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

34

Variance
Positive/

Budget Actual (Negative)

REVENUES
Market development intergovernmental revenue 2,407,669$   998,650$   (1,409,019)$
Investment income -   94   94

Total revenues 2,407,669   998,744   (1,408,925)

EXPENDITURES
Personnel services:

Administrative:
Payroll and related expenses 80,000   39,770   40,230
Travel 1,000   -   1,000

Total personnel services 81,000   39,770   41,230

Contractual services:
Business assistance:

Encumbered direct financial assistance 1,263,331   574,368   688,963
Current year direct financial assistance 854,338   282,070   572,268
Business initiatives 100,000   -   100,000
Business initiatives - encumbered 19,000   18,750   250

Total contractual services 2,236,669   875,188   1,361,481

Operating expenditures:
Administrative:

Training 1,000   -   1,000
Legal fees 2,000   320   1,680
Conference/registration 1,500   250   1,250
Accounting fees 2,500   2,585   (85)
Membership fees 1,500   1,323   177
Direct costs 5,000   3,067   1,933

BUDGET TO ACTUAL
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT
AND ENERGY RESOURCES AUTHORITY

MARKET DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

35

Variance
Positive/

Budget Actual (Negative)
Operating expenditures (continued):

Sponsorships 10,000   -   10,000
Authority costs 45,000   45,000   -

Business assistance:
Legal fees 20,000   30,365   (10,365)
Travel expense 1,500   782   718

Total operating expenditures 90,000   83,692   6,308

Total expenditures 2,407,669   998,650   1,409,019

Excess of revenues over expenditures -   94   94

Net change in fund balance -$   94$   94$

BUDGET TO ACTUAL
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

(Continued)

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT
AND ENERGY RESOURCES AUTHORITY

MARKET DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

36

Variance
Positive/

Budget Actual (Negative)

REVENUES
Brownfields grants 787,012$   -$   (787,012)$